in the same, or in any adjoining building, directly or indirectly under its control to be used as a resort for prostitutes or other disorderly persons. No person under 21 years of age shall be employed in any rooms constituting the place in which intoxicating liquors are sold at retail "on-sale", except that persons under 21 years of age may be employed as musicians or to perform the duties of a busboy or dishwashing services in places defined as a restaurant or hotel or motel serving food in rooms in which intoxicating liquors are sold at retail "on-sale". No pool table or billiard table shall be kept or used in any "on-sale" premises except a club.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 20, 1971.

CHAPTER 407-S.F.No.53

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association and the firemen's relief association in the city of Mankato, and membership in the public employees police and fire fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MANKATO, CITY OF; POLICE AND FIRE FUND. Subdivision 1. Contributions of members of the policemen's relief association and the firemen's relief association in the city of Mankato to their respective funds shall be determined as a percent of payroll not less than the percent of payroll which public employees governed by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.51 to 353.59 contribute in accordance with the provisions of those sections and the federal old age and survivor insurance act.

Subd. 2. The minimum obligation of the city of Mankato in respect to the policemen's relief association and the firemen's relief association therein shall be determined and provided in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77, except that the normal cost shall be computed as a percentage of the compensation paid only to members of any such association.

Subd. 3. Commencing in the year 1980, in addition to the minimum obligation required by subdivision 2 of this section, the city of Mankato shall provide additional financing to the policemen's relief association and the firemen's relief association therein, suffi-

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

682

cient to amortize by the year 2010 the fund deficits as determined in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.73.

Subd. 4. Notwithstanding any other law, any state aid received by the city of Mankato pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69, said state aid may be transferred to the police or firemen's relief associations in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69, or retained in total or part and allocated as a portion of the required employer's pension contributions for policemen or firemen who are members of the police employees police and fire fund operated pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.63 to 353.68.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any provision of general or special law to the contrary, all police officers and fire fighters first employed by the city of Mankato on and after July 1, 1971 shall be members of the public employees police and fire fund operated pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.63 to 353.68. Such persons shall not be members of the fire and police relief associations and pension funds of the city of Mankato or be subject to any of the laws relating thereto.

Subd. 2. Compensation paid to an employee who is within the scope of subdivision 1 in lieu of benefits attributable to membership in a fire or police relief association shall not be considered in determining the amount of benefits payable under laws applicable to such relief associations. Nothing contained in this subdivision shall prevent the escalation of the pension of any retired member of the policemen's or firemen's relief association upon the retirement of the last member of either association. The amount of any such pension shall be based on the then current salary paid an employee who is within the scope of subdivision 1 of this section less the compensation paid in lieu of benefits which would have been attributable to membership in a firemen's or police relief association.

Sec. 3. When every member of the policemen's relief association retires from active duty, the funds of the association shall become a trust fund managed for the benefit of the recipients of such funds by a board of trustees composed of five members selected by the recipient beneficiaries of the fund.

Sec. 4. When every member of the firemen's relief association retires from active duty, the funds of the association shall become a trust fund managed for the benefit of the recipients of such funds by a board of trustees composed of five members selected by the recipient beneficiaries of the fund.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Mankato and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.